
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Thursday 

28 February 2019 

Committee Room 2, 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Bob Perry (Chairman) 
John Tyler (Vice-Chair) 
Tele Lawal 
 

Michael Deon Burton 
Timothy Ryan 
David Durant 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Victoria Freeman  01708 433862 
victoria.freeman@onesource.co.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 28 February 2019 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 
What is Overview & Scrutiny? 
Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny functi
[...]
TS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meetings held on 20 November 2018 and 

authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT (Pages 5 - 14) 

 

6 ANNUAL STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT (Pages 15 - 36) 

 

7 MODERN DAY SLAVERY (Pages 37 - 56) 

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 3B - Town Hall 

20 November 2018 (7.00  - 8.14 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Bob Perry (Chairman), John Tyler (Vice-Chair), Tele Lawal, 
Timothy Ryan and Melvin Wallace 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Michael Deon Burton. 

 
 
8 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on the 11 
September 2018 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

9 QUARTER 2 PERFORMANCE  
 
The Sub-Committee received information on performance against indicators 
during Quarter 2 (July – September 2018). 
 
The Sub-Committee received, and noted, the number of working days lost 
to aid abstractions from ring fenced roles and data on neighbourhood 
officers abstracted by rank and officers abstracted for aid, court and training, 
as detailed in the report.  
 
It was highlighted that January to March had seen the lowest levels of 
abstractions in the year. There had been a significant amount of postings in 
June, due to a significant sporting event placing demand on police 
resources. July saw a particular increase for PC’s regarding ‘Aid’ 
abstractions, however this reduced in both August and September. 
 
There was currently a shortage of police officers and a disproportionate 
number of non-deployable staff in Havering, however this was being 
addressed by a recruitment drive.  The Sub-Committee requested a 
breakdown of reasons for non-deployability. 
 
For the week commencing 24 September 2018, Havering had seen a 
reduction in the number of I calls reaching the target time with a rate of 
76%, which was slightly below the overall BCU improvement which saw 
response rates of 81.4% for the week. 
 
The rolling averages since September 2017 for S-grade calls were 81.7% 
met within an hour, against 78.3% for the BCU; and for Domestic Abuse S 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 20 November 2018 
 

 

grades this figure was 79.2% against 78.4% for the BCU. There was 
concern that the grading of some ‘as soon as responses’ had been graded 
inappropriately and these would be challenged.  It was expected that the 
recruitment of new call centre staff and training would lead to an 
improvement in the classification of calls. 
 
With regards to anti-social reports relating to traveller incursions, there had 
been two calls made in Pettits ward, two in Emmerson Park ward, two in 
Gooshays ward and two in Havering Park.  One report in Havering park 
reported links to nuisance vehicles whereby quad bikes were being driven 
through the park.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report, be noted. 
 

10 SERIOUS GROUP VIOLENCE AND KNIFE CRIME TOPIC GROUP - 
TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report which requested they agree the terms 
of reference for the Serious Group Violence and Knife Crime in Havering 
topic group. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the terms of reference for the Serious Group Violence and Knife 
Crime in Havering topic group, be agree
[...]
call being made.  
 
Data from police is no longer available as a percentage figure for each month; 
however is now provided as a rolling average for I and S grades of calls met within 
target times, and also domestic abuse calls in each of these gradings. The rolling 
average is provided from 4th September 2017, when revisions to the tri-borough 
model came into effect.  
 
I-grades:  
For the week commencing 10th December 2018 Havering has seen an 
improvement in the number of I calls reaching the target time with a rate of 85.9% 
(compared to 76.9% for the week commencing 24th September 2018, an increase 
of 9%). This is slightly below the overall BCU improvement which saw response 
rates of 87.4% for the week (an increase of 6% compared to the previous period 
reported).  
 
For the same period, Havering DA I grade calls have seen an increase in the 
number of calls reaching targets with a rate of 87.8% compared to the 84.2% 
reported for the week commencing 24th September 2018. This is an improvement 
of 3.6%.  

Page 9



Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 28 February 2018 

 
 

 

 
Comparing this to the overall East Area BCU figure which saw a slight reduction in 
response times of 0.2% for the same period seeing a response average of 84.8%.   
 
By comparison, as an average since September 2017 Redbridge saw an average 
of 87.1%, and Barking and Dagenham an average of 85.6%.Havering has seen an 
improved average of 82% however still sits at least 2.4% lower than the other two 
boroughs.  
 
S-grades:  
The rolling averages since September 2017 are as follows: Locally, 79.3% of S 
grades are met within an hour, against 79.2% for the BCU; and for Domestic 
Abuse S grades this figure is 80.0% against 79.4% for the BCU.  
 
Redbridge has an average rate since September of 77.3%, while Barking and 
Dagenham has a rate 76.6%.  
 
Percentage of anti-social behaviour (ASB) reports relating to traveller 
incursions 
 
Calls to police are recorded o
[...]
                                                                           [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Diane.egan@havering.gov.uk


Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny  Committee, 28th  February 2019 

 
 
 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The Council has a statutory duty under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to 
produce an annually refreshed community safety plan. In order to produce this 
plan, the Council is required to carry out an analysis of crime and disorder in the 
local area. 
 
The Strategic Assessment 2018 uses data from partner agencies as well as 
publicly-available information to consider crime levels and trends in Havering. The 
findings of the Strategic Assessment are set out in the PowerPoint presentation in 
the appendices and will be used to refresh the Havering Community Safety Plan 
2017-20. 
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the members note the Strategic Assessment 2018. 

 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

Havering Community Safety Partnership is comprised of five responsible 
authorities1 who, by law, are required to work together to tackle crime, disorder, 
substance misuse and reoffending. There is also a statutory requirement that the 
Havering Community Safety Partnership produces an annual strategic assessment 
of these issues in coordination with a community safety strategy (or plan). 
 
The strategic assessment assesses and evaluates the progress towards priorities 
set out in the community safety partnership plan and recommends any changes 
required to the strategic priorities, if applicable, for the forthcoming years. The 
Havering Community Safety Partnership Strategic Assessment 2017 identified 
three strategic themes together with one cross-cutting area. The findings of the 
Strategic Assessment 2018 are that our strategic themes are still very relevant and 
there is no necessity 
[...]
;  

Page 18



Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny  Committee, 28th  February 2019 

 
 
 

 

(ii) the need to advance equality of opportunity between persons who share 
protected characteristics and those who do not, and;  

(iii) foster good relations between those who have protected characteristics 
and those who do not.  

 
Note: ‘Protected characteristics’ are: age, sex, race, disability, sexual orientation, 
marriage and civil partnerships, religion or belief, pregnancy and maternity and 
gender reassignment.   
 
The Council is committed to all of the above in the provision, procurement and 
commissioning of its services, and the employment of its workforce. In addition, the 
Council is also committed to improving the quality of life and wellbeing for all 
Havering residents in respect of socio-economics and health determinants.  
The Equalities Impact Assessment for the Havering Community Safety Partnership 
has been completed and is an appendix within the Havering Community Safety 
Partnership Plan. 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview of Havering Community Safety 

Partnership Strategic Assessment 

 

January 2019 

P
age 21



Overview of strategic assessment content 

• Performance and recent trends 

 

• Crime Harm Index 

 

• Community Safety Problems 

• Victims 

• Offenders 

• Locations 

 

• Safeguarding and Vulnerabilities  

 

• Suggested priorities and recommendations 

Overview 

P
age 22



Performance and recent trends (highest harm problems) 

 

• Violence (Serious Youth Violence) , Domestic Abuse Crime, Hate Crime, Robbery 

seeing increases in reporting and recording levels 

• Serious Youth Violence 10th worst London borough as rate per 1,000 moving from 

14th the previous year, with Acid Attacks rating 13th worst rate.  

 

• Burglary has remained stable seeing only a 4.4% increase.  

 

• Reduction in Sexual offences, Drug offences, Theft and Handling and Arson and 

Criminal Damage. 

 

Other areas increasing 

• Theft/ Taking of Vehicle (2nd highest in London, moved from 4th last year), Public 

Order Offences, LFB Deliberate and Malicious fires (4th highest in London) 

Performance and recent trends 

P
age 23



• Romford Town ward is the largest contributor to total notifiable crime in Havering, 

with 3,603 offences in the previous 12-months (19% of all crime in Havering, the 

same as last year).  

 

• Romford Town ward ranks in the top 20 volumes out of 630 wards in London.  

• It has the 7th highest volume of all total notifiable offences in London 

• 6th highest volume of criminal damage offences (8th when including Arson 

offences)  

• 6th highest volume for both possessions of weapons and sexual offences,  

• 7th highest for public order offences  

• 10th highest for robbery and  

• 13th highest for drug offences.  

 

 

Performance and recent trends 

P
age 24



Cambridge Crime Harm Index 

 

Crime Harm 

Serious Violence, Personal Robbery, Sexual Offences & Burglary – 32% of crime 

and 72% of harm 

All other crimes including thefts, motor vehicle crime, criminal damage, business 

crime – 68% of crime and 28% of harm 

68% 

32% 

A. Crime 

28% 

72% 

B. Harm 

P
age 25



• 20-40 are at greatest risk of victimisation from harmful / high risk problems, 
Victimisation rates decline as age increases beyond this group 

• 25 and over at greatest risk of household / home based acquisitive crimes 

• Domestic abuse (76%), sexual offences (87%) were more likely to be reported by 

females, whereas serious violence against the person (58%) and robbery (84%) 

was more likely to be reported by males. 

• 59% of Personal Robbery offences were committed against those aged 12-21.  

• 69% of victims recorded were White – British slightly less than last year which 

recorded 71%, followed by 8.1% self-classified as ‘Other White’. 

• Jewellery, Currency and Laptop computers most stolen items from residential 

burglary 

• Credit cards and currency made up of 21% of all property stolen.  

• The most common make of car to be stolen in a theft of motor vehicle offence were 

Fords.  

• The most common type of motor vehicle stolen were saloon cars (35%) and vans 

(25%).  

Community Safety Problems - Victims 

P
age 26



Community Safety Problems - Perceptions 

P
age 27



• Crime offending rates are above average for those aged 15 to 39. The peak 

offending age is 16 – 28 with offending rates declining beyond this point.  

• For more serious violence the predominant age range is 17-32, but for domestic 

abuse remaining higher in 18-46.  For Robbery the predominant age range is 16-

20.  

• Males account for a total of 81% offenders, ranging from 74%-97% depending on 

category of crime 

• Categories of crime where offenders are most likely to know victims are sexual 

Offences and domestic abuse 

• Criminogenic Needs data (both Barking and Dagenham and Havering) shows 87%  

of the cohort were male. Majority of the cohort were being worked with for violence 

(28.3%), followed by non-motor theft (10.4%) and drug possession/ supply at 9.2%.  

• The largest criminogenic need recorded for Barking and Dagenham and Havering 

were ‘Attitude, Thinking, Behaviour, Relationships’, followed by ‘Lifestyle’.  

• Substance misuse – for all alcohol related crimes, the largest percentage are 

violent (ABH and common assault). 

• Key youth offending committed between 1500-1800hrs 

 

Community Safety Problems - Offenders 

P
age 28



• Ages 15/16/17 are the most frequent ages of youth offenders, accounting for 

combined 61% of all youth suspects.  

• The number of FTE to the criminal justice system in Havering has risen during the 

past five years, from 317 in 2012-13 to 382 in 2016-17. This represents a rise of 

20.5%.  

• In 2016-17 Havering ranked 19th amongst London boroughs for having the highest 

volume of FTE. 

• There has been a dramatic rise in the volume of offences across most categories of 

crime since 2013-14,  overall up 50% from 773 in 2013-14 to 1152 in 2016-17.  

• Violence against the Person is the most common offence with a youth suspect 

(47.8%), followed by Theft & Handling (18.8%), Criminal Damage (11.6%), Robbery 

(5.80%) and Drugs (5.7%).  

• In the previous 12-months there has been notable percentage rises in Violence 

Against the Person (+95%, from 284 to 555 suspects), and rises in Theft & 

Handling (42%, including +100% for Theft/Taking from M/V) and Sexual Offences 

(+72%). 

• In the last two years the number of youth disposals within the borough has 

increased. In the most recent 12-months the total number of disposals rose by 25% 

from 178 to 238. 

Community Safety Problems – Youth offenders 

P
age 29



• Offending gang profile within the borough has changed from a historical single 

known gang operating within Havering, between 2012 and 2017 into various 

different collectives and associations.  

• At least 15 known gangs now operate within the borough. These gangs are from 

boroughs in close proximity such as Barking & Dagenham, Redbridge and 

Newham, and ones further afield such as Enfield and Greenwich.     

• Understanding the nature of gangs or offending groups within the borough is 

dependent on professionals becoming aware of how Havering is perceived 

externally.  

• The phenomenon of County Lines (where criminal gangs set up a drug dealing 

operation in a place outside their usual operating area) has come to prominence 

recently with numerous reports in the media describing London gangs operating out 

of the city. Although Havering is a London borough is utilised in a similar way by 

offending groups. Its transport links, geographical location, night time economy and 

policing constraints make it unique within London. 

• It is now believed that a collective known as ‘The Hellbanianz’, are the major 

operating force within the borough.  

Community Safety Problems – Known gangs
[...]
 residential burglary and non-domestic violence with injury were selected for Havering due to the 
volume and potential for harm. 

 Community Engagement and Public Confidence - we want residents and visitors to report crime and receive 
information which empowers them to prevent themselves becoming victims, as well as being part of potential 
solutions (communications strategy) 

The London Borough of Havering has been using our External Communications Officer to disseminate ‘Stay Safe Friday’ 
messages to the public. The Metropolitan Police East Area Command Unit has also appointed a Media & 
Communications Lead to ensure partners are informed of relevant information. 

 To ensure people are 
free from crime, 
disorder and substance 
misuse 

 To ensure residents are 
free from harm 

 To support people to 
become active citizens 

 To create a safe 
environment 

 To create a supportive 
family environment 

 To create cohesive 
communities 

  

Cross-cutting themes throughout the analysis that the strategic priorities consider 
 Identification of agencies and resources best suited to respond and deliver improvements to community safety 

 Responses that include short, medium and long term solutions and more importantly sustainable solutions that can maintain improvements and 
reductions over time 

 A balanced consideration between enforcement, prevention, risk-reduction and reassurance methods 

 Each problem requires consideration of how responses can better control offenders, improve guardianship, and improve the management of places. 
 A strong focus on prevention of crime through enhanced communication and active citizenship  

P
age 35



• To agree on the strategic priorities for Havering; unchanged from last year. 

 

• To commission problem profiles for domestic violence, robbery, and gang crime/ 

serious youth violence. 

 

• Maintain a strong focus on reducing reoffending, especially for adults and those 

involved in gangs 

 

• Reducing repeat victimisation, especially violence against women and girls, child 

sexual exploitation and anti-social behaviour 

 

• Reducing problems in communities experiencing disproportionate levels of crime 

 

• Improving feelings of safety through communications  particularly around 

awareness of crime prevention and self-awareness regarding safety.   

Recommendations 

P
age 36



 
 

     CRIME AND DISORDER SUB-COMMITTEE  
 

 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Modern Day Slavery 

SLT Lead: 
 

Tim Aldridge, Director of Children’s 
Services  
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Kate Dempsey 01708431096 
kate.dempsey@havering.gov.uk 

Policy context: 
 
 

A Modern Day Slavery Policy is being 
written and this paper gives background 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no additional financial 
implications envisaged 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 
 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [x] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

  
 
This report sets out a brief background to the Modern Slavery Act 2015, outlining 
the duties it places on local authorities and specifying different types of modern day 
slavery. There is a brief account of what is happening in Havering and the wider 
London context along with plans for next steps. The intended outcome is to apprise 
Members of the current position with regard to Modern Slavery. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
The Sub-Committee is respectfully requested to note the contents of this report. 
  

Page 37
[...]
d, subjected to exhausting hours, forced to work and 
live under unbearable 

P
age 48



 Debt bondage can be present in many forms of exploitation, and 
can take a range of forms : may arise out of the exploitation 
itself, e.g. for accommodation or travel fees, with victims having 
little or no control over their debt/ways to pay it back. 
Deductions from wages, leading to further debts being accrued. 
A person may be forced to work to pay off the debt and it can 
also be used as a means of controlling a victim and keeping 
them enslaved. 

Other forms of exploitation include: 
 forced marriage: where people are forced into marriage for a 

range of reasons including exploiting the rights conferred on 
them by citizenship or for domestic servitude 

 Financial exploitation: for example benefit fraud, where benefits 
are falsely claimed by perpetrators on behalf of their workers; 
bank accounts being opened in a victim’s name but used by 
perpetrators; or workers’ wages being paid directly into the 
exploiters, own bank accounts by companies who think they are 
paying a worker individually 
 

P
age 49



 Hestia has supported  victims of modern 
slavery in London (excl. City) since 2011,  

 624 individuals in 2016 (+100 since 2015).  

 870 adults & 315 dependent children in 2017 
(78% women 22% men)  

 The Metropolitan Police’s Anti-Slavery Unit 
report the number of suspected victims of 
modern slavery rose to 1,715 in 2017; a 70% 
increase compared to 2016.  

P
age 50



 Individuals accessing Hestia's services 
in 2016: LBN (46) LBBD (34) LBR (31) LBH(8)   

 In 2017 this increased: LBN (54) LBBD (44) 
LBR (48) LBH(11)  

 An increase of 3 people accessing services  in 
Haveringin 2017 from 2016. 

 In Strategic Assessment (October 2017- 
September 2018), there were three reports 
recorded in Havering on the police CRIS which 
were flagged as human trafficking.  

P
age 51



 11individuals (10 females and one male) 
accessed Hestia’s services although this is not 
necessarily where they were enslaved or 
trafficked to.  

 Of the females, three were victims of domestic 
servitude, while seven were victims of sexual 
exploitation. The one male was a victim of forced 
labour 

 The key area of concern for Havering currently 
relates to young people being exploited into 
criminality and selling drugs (County Lines). 

 

 

P
age 52



Adult referrals  

 4 referrals in 2018-2019 thus far ; 3 were 
referred to NRM ( 2 with consent of the 
individual); individual not referred withdrew 
allegation 

 An organisation was referred with MDS concerns  
in 2017/18  Police visited MDS concerns 
unsubstantiated   

Referral of young people 

 July 2017 to November 2018 Havering has 
referred 13 young people to the National Referral 
Mechanism 

P
age 53



 A Modern Day Slavery working group has been established under 
the governance of the Safeguarding Boards chaired by the Principal 
Social Worker . Membership is drawn from a wide range of council 
departments.   

 An infographic of referral pathways is being drawn up to include 
routes  for children and adults safeguarding teams, and housing 
services  this will inform external and internal referrers.  

 An e-learning training package has been developed, once the 
referral pathway infographic is complete the e-learning package can 
be finalised. This will be augmented by face to face training for 
relevant staff groups delivered via the Safeguarding Boards.   

 A number of Single Points of Contact (SPOCs) have been identified 
and a representative attended a MOPAC Pan London working group 
at the end of January 

P
age 54



  A Corporate Modern Day Slavery Strategy and policy will be 
completed - expected  in April 2019 - this will need to include 
how employees can access services confidentially and 
signposting to support services i.e the Employee Assistance 
Programme .   

 The strategy /policy launch will be supported by a 
comprehensive communications campaign which will comprise 
both internal and external strands. 

 We are working to develop a reliable dataset : it is challenging to 
produce meaningful statistics on such a covert and  illegal 
phenomenon. 

 Staff will be encouraged to consider modern day slavery in their 
day to day work. For example Landlord licensing visits to homes 
of multiple occupation (HMOS) include consideration of modern 
day slavery in all their assessments. 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	5 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT
	Q3 18-19 Appendix 1 Demand Pressure Dashboard (Q3 18-19)

	6 ANNUAL STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT
	SA Presentation

	7 MODERN DAY SLAVERY
	Appendix - Modern Slavery




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 2 - Town Hall 

28 February 2019 (7.00 - 8.45 pm) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Bob Perry (Chairman), John Tyler (Vice-Chair), Tele Lawal, 
Michael Deon Burton and Ciaran White 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Timothy Ryan and Councillor 
David Durant. 
 
+Substitute Members - Councillor Ciaran White (for Timothy Ryan). 
 
14 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on the 20 November 
2018 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

15 QUARTER 3 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Sub-Committee received information on performance against indicators 
during Quarter 3 (October – December 2018). 
 
The Sub-Committee received, and noted, the number of working days lost 
to aid abstractions from ring fenced roles and data on neighbourhood 
officers abstracted by rank and officers abstracted by aid, court and training, 
as detailed in the report. 
 
Due to the difficulties in abstracting data on shifts where minimum staffing 
strength is met, Members agreed that the data should not be presented in 
future performance reports. 
 
The following statistics were highlighted to the Sub-Committee:  
 

 For the week commencing 10 December 2018, Havering had seen 
an improvement in the number of I calls reaching the target time with 
a rate of 85.9%.  For the same period, Havering Domestic Abuse I 
calls had seen an increase in the number of calls reaching targets 
with a rate of 87.8% compared to the 84.2% reported for the week 
commencing 24 September 2018, an improvement of 3.6%. 

 Since September 2017, the rolling average of S grade calls met 
within an hour was 79.3%, against 79.2% for the BCU; and for 
Domestic Abuse S grades, this figure was 80%, against 79.4% for 
the BCU.   

 One call had been made specifically regarding unauthorised 
incursions, which accounted for 0.1% of overall ASB calls. 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 28 February 2019 
 

 

 
A Member raised concern that by assigning a Dedicated Ward Officer 
(DWO) a particular task removed their focus from local aid issues, upon 
which it was agreed that an illustration of the types of activities undertaken 
by DWO’s would be circulated to Members. 
 
The issue of Police raids on traveller sites was raised during discussion, 
upon which it was explained that raids were intelligence led and a debrief 
had been provided following the recent raids in Havering.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report, be noted. 
 

16 ANNUAL STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT  
 
The Sub-Committee received an overview of the Havering Community 
Safety Partnership Strategic Assessment, January 2019.  
 
It was explained that the Council had a statutory duty under the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998 to produce an annually refreshed community safety plan.  
In order to produce this plan, the Council was required to carry out an 
analysis of crime and disorder in the local area. 
 
The contents of the assessment included performance and recent trends, 
Crime Harm Index, Community Safety Problems, safeguarding and 
vulnerabilities and suggested priorities and recommendations. 
 
The assessment highlighted the following: 
 

 An increase in reporting and recording levels of serious youth violence, 
domestic abuse crime, hate crime and robbery. 

 Burglary had remained stable seeing only a 4.4% increase. 

 There had been a reduction in sexual offences, drug offences, theft and 
handling, and arson and criminal damage. 

 Romford Town Ward was the largest contributor to total notifiable crime in 
Havering, although there had been a reduction in crime in the town 
centre. 

 
Those persons aged 20-40 years old were at greatest risk of victimisation 
from harmful and high risk problems. 25 and over were at greatest risk of 
household / home based acquisitive crimes.  Domestic abuse and sexual 
offences were more likely to be reported by females, whereas serious 
violence against the person and robbery were more likely to be reported by 
males.  Currency, laptop computers and jewellery were the most stolen 
items, with credit cards and currency accounting for 21% of all stolen 
property.  The most common type of motor vehicle stolen were saloon cars 
and vans. 
 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 28 February 2019 
 

 

Crime offending rates were above average for those aged 15-39, with the 
peak offending age being between 16-28.  For more serious violence and 
sexual offences, the predominant age range was 17-32, but for domestic 
abuse the predominant age range extended into the forties.  Males 
accounted for a total of 81% (suspected) offenders, ranging from 74% - 97% 
depending on the category of crime.  Categories of crime where offenders 
were most likely to know victims were sexual offences and domestic abuse.  
 
Those young persons aged 15, 16 and 17, were the most frequent ages of 
youth offenders, accounting for combined 61% of all youth suspects.  In the 
previous 12 months there had been notable percentage rises in Violence 
Against the Person, Theft and Handling and Sexual Offences.   
 
The offending gang profile within the borough had changed from a historical 
single known gang operating within Havering, into various different 
collectives and associations.   
 
With regards to safeguarding and vulnerability issues, a working group was 
looking at daily sexual exploitation and sexual health in the borough; there 
had been an increase in reporting of modern day slavery and human 
trafficking to agencies, however these crime were not being reported to the 
police.   
 
Domestic Abuse levels continued to increase placing increased demand on 
agencies such as at the DV MARAC.  Support services available to victims 
of domestic violence included the Woman’s Support Group, refuges, drop in 
services, independent domestic violence advocates and a dedicated service 
for men. 
 
The key priorities identified from the assessment were: 
 

 Protecting vulnerable individuals/victims. 

 Support the most prolific and/or high offenders. 

 Create safer locations. 

 Community engagement and public confidence. 
 
The recommendations from the assessment were: 
 

 To agree the strategic priorities for Havering, unchanged from the 
previous year. 

 To commission problem profiles for domestic violence, robbery, and gang 
crime/serious youth violence.  

 Maintain a strong focus on reducing re-offending, especially for adults 
and those involved in gangs. 

 To reduce repeat victimisation, especially violence against women and 
girls, child sexual exploitation and anti-social behaviour. 

 To reduce problems in communities experiencing disproportionate levels 
of crime. 

 To improve feelings of safety through communications. 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 28 February 2019 
 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Sub-Committee noted the Strategic Assessment 2018. 
 

17 MODERN DAY SLAVERY  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report that set out a brief background to the 
Modern Slavery Act 2015, outlined the duties it placed on local authorities 
and specified different types of modern day slavery.  The report provided a 
brief account of what was happening in Havering and the wider London 
context along with plans for next steps. 
 
Members were taken through the presentation, and were advised that 
Hestia had supported 524 individuals of modern slavery in London in 2015, 
624 in 2016 and 870 adults and 315 dependent children in 2017.  The 
Metropolitan Police’s Anti-Slavery Unit reported the number of suspected 
victims of modern slavery to have risen to 1,715 in 2017; a 70% increase 
compared to 2016. 
 
In 2016, 46 individuals accessed Hestia’s services in Newham, 34 in the 
Barking and Dagenham, 31 in Redbridge and 8 in Havering.  There was an 
increase across all the East London Boroughs of individuals accessing the 
services.  The key area of concern for Havering related to young people 
being exploited into criminality and selling drugs. 
 
A Modern Day Slavery working group had been established under the 
governance of the Safeguarding Boards, with its membership drawn from a 
wide range of council departments.  An infographic of referral pathways was 
being drawn up to include routes for Housing Services and Children and 
Adult Safeguarding teams, and this would inform external and internal 
referrers. 
 
A corporate Modern Day Slavery Strategy and Policy would be developed 
and members req uested an all member briefing once the strategy had 
been approved.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Sub-Committee noted the report.

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


